AMD Xilinx - XCV300-5PQ240C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Product Obsolete/Under Obsolescence
Virtex Device/Package Combinations and Maximum I/O
Virtex Ordering Information
Table  3:  Virtex Family Maximum User I/O by Device/Package (Excluding Dedicated Clock Pins)
Package XCV50 XCV100 XCV150 XCV200 XCV300 XCV400 XCV600 XCV800 XCV1000
CS144 94 94
TQ144 98 98
PQ240 166 166 166 166 166
HQ240 166 166 166
BG256 180 180 180 180
BG352 260 260 260
BG432 316 316 316 316
BG560 404 404 404 404
FG256 176 176 176 176
FG456 260 284 312
FG676 404 444 444
FG680 512 512 512
Figure 1:  Virtex Ordering Information
XCV300 -6 PQ 240 CExample:
Temperature Range
C = Commercial (TJ = 0°C to +85°C)
I = Industrial (TJ = –40°C to +100°C)
Number of Pins
Device Type
Speed Grade
-4
-5
-6 Package Type
BG = Ball Grid Array
FG = Fine-pitch Ball Grid Array
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
HQ = High Heat Dissipation QFP
TQ = Thin Quad Flat Pack
CS = Chip-scale Package
DS003-1 (v4.0) March 1, 2013 www.xilinx.com Module 1 of 4
Product Specification 1-800-255-7778 3
Virtex™ 2.5 V Field Programmable Gate Arrays
R
Product Obsolete/Under Obsolescence
more I/O pins convert to VREF pins. Since these are always
a superset of the VREF pins used for smaller devices, it is
possible to design a PCB that permits migration to a larger
device if necessary. All the VREF pins for the largest device
anticipated must be connected to the VREF voltage, and not
used for I/O.
In smaller devices, some VCCO pins used in larger devices
do not connect within the package. These unconnected pins
can be left unconnected externally, or can be connected to
the VCCO voltage to permit migration to a larger device if
necessary.
In TQ144 and PQ/HQ240 packages, all VCCO pins are
bonded together internally, and consequently the same
VCCO voltage must be connected to all of them. In the
CS144 package, bank pairs that share a side are intercon-
nected internally, permitting four choices for VCCO. In both
cases, the VREF pins remain internally connected as eight
banks, and can be used as described previously.
Configurable Logic Block
The basic building block of the Virtex CLB is the logic cell
(LC). An LC includes a 4-input function generator, carry
logic, and a storage element. The output from the function
generator in each LC drives both the CLB output and the D
input of the flip-flop. Each Virtex CLB contains four LCs,
organized in two similar slices, as shown in Figure 4.
Figure 5 shows a more detailed view of a single slice.
In addition to the four basic LCs, the Virtex CLB contains
logic that combines function generators to provide functions
of five or six inputs. Consequently, when estimating the
number of system gates provided by a given device, each
CLB counts as 4.5 LCs.
Look-Up Tables
Virtex function generators are implemented as 4-input
look-up tables (LUTs). In addition to operating as a function
generator, each LUT can provide a 16 x 1-bit synchronous
RAM. Furthermore, the two LUTs within a slice can be com-
bined to create a 16 x 2-bit or 32 x 1-bit synchronous RAM,
or a 16x1-bit dual-port synchronous RAM.